18

9

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of April 1984.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

JONATHAN ELWORTHY, Minister of Forests.

[L.S.]

(F.S. 9/3/350, 6/3/34)

Warrant Appointing Member of the Bay of Islands Electric Power **B**oard

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 17 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, I, The Honourable Sir David Stuart Beattie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby appoint Trevor Howard Wynn-Parke of Paihia, retired, to be a representative of the constituent district of Bay of Islands County (P) Kawakawa Town District on the Bay of Islands Electric Power Board.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 3rd day of April 1984.

W. F. BIRCH, Minister of Energy.

Additional Judge of the Court of Appeal Appointed

PURSUANT to section 58 (9) of the Judicature Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and with the concurrence of the Chief Justice and the President of the Court of Appeal, has been pleased to appoint

The Right Honourable Sir Thaddeus Pearcey McCarthy, K.B.E., formerly President of the Court of Appeal,

to act as an additional Judge of the Court of Appeal for a period of 3 months commencing on the 1st day of May 1984.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of April 1984.

J. K. MCLAY, Attorney-General.

Additional Judge of the Court of Appeal Appointed

PURSUANT to section 58 (9) of the Judicature Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and with the concurrence of the Chief Justice and the President of the Court of Appeal, has been pleased to appoint

The Right Honourable Sir Clifford Parris Richmond, K.B.E., formerly President of the Court of Appeal,

to act as an additional Judge of the Court of Appeal for a period of 3 months commencing on the 1st day of July 1984.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of April 1984.

J. K. MCLAY, Attorney-General.

Reappointment of Member to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Council (No. 3230; Ag. 1/53/2/2)

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, I hereby appoint

Dougal Malcolm McIntosh, farmer of Wanganui (on the nomination of the North Island Pests Destruction Board's Association

to be a member of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Council for a term of 3 years from 1 April 1984.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of April 1984.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Agriculture.

Reappointment of Member to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Council (No. 3231; Ag. 1/53/2/2)

PURSUANT to the section 4 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, I hereby reappoint

Kenneth James Thomas, farmer of Morrinsville (on the nomination of the New Zealand Counties Association Inc.)

to be a member of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Council for a period of 3 years from 1 April 1984.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of April 1984.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Agriculture.

Reappointment of Members to the Noxious Plants Council (No. 3233; Ag. 1/53/2/32)

PURSUANT to section 5 of the Noxious Plants Act 1978, I hereby reappoint

J. Murray Rose, farmer of Lawrence, and

Peter M. Franks, farmer of Gisborne (on the nomination of Federated Farmers of New Zealand Inc.)

to be members of the Noxious Plants Council for a period of 3 years from 1 April 1984.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of April 1984.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Agriculture.

Declaring Land to be Crown Land in the City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 42 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948, and subject to grant of easement No. 560889.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Wellington described as follows:

Being

- Lot 1, D.P. 10531, being part Section 730, Town of Wellington.
 Part Lot 2, D.P. 10531, being part Section 730, Town of 531
- 180 Wellington. 207 Part Section 732, Town of Wellington.

All the above areas contained in Proclamation No. 5593, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of April 1984.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 24/188/2; Wn. D.O. 94/5/59/0)

16/1

Declaring Land to be Crown Land in the City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 42 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Wellington described as follows:

Area _____

Area

 m^2

10

10

9

- Being
- 71 Part Lot 14, subdivision of Section 230 on the public map of Town of Wellington.
- Part Lot 14, subdivision of Section 230 on the public map 71 of Town of Wellington.
- Lot 18, subdivision of Section 230 on the public map of Town of Wellington. 303
- Lot 16, subdivision of Section 230 on the public map of 303 Town of Wellington.
- Part Town Section 231, being D.P. 8383. Part Section 231, City of Wellington. 916
- 319

299 Part Section 230 of the public map of Town of Wellington. All the above areas contained in declaration No. 988573, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of April 1984.

J. R. BATTERSBY,

for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 24/188/18; Wn. D.O. 93/65/0)